

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

HARRIETT HURST TURNER and
JOHN HENRY HURST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE HAMMOCKS BEACH
CORPORATION, INC., NANCY
SHARPE CAIRD, SETH
DICKMAN SHARPE, SUSAN
SPEAR SHARPE, WILLIAM
AUGUST SHARPE, NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, ROY A. COOPER,
III, in his capacity as Attorney
General of the State of North
Carolina,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

THE HAMMOCK'S BEACH CORPORATION'S
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 28(f) of the North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Hammocks Beach Corporation, Inc., through counsel, hereby adopts by reference the Brief of Defendant-Appellee the State Board of Education ("SBE"), attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, in its entirety. For all the reasons stated in SBE's

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

LACK OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE APPELLANTS’ UNEQUIVOCAL REPRESENTATIONS TO THE JURY AND TRIAL COURT DEFEAT THEIR APPEAL 8

 A. Appellants Are Estopped from Challenging the Board’s Appointment as Trustee 8

 1. Judicial Estoppel Precludes Appellants’ Argument 10

 B. Appellants Are Estopped from Challenging the Board’s Appointment as Successor Trustee after Representing to the Court that Tender to the Board Was Appropriate 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPOINTED THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AS TRUSTEE 14

 A. The Board’s Interest in the Trust Survived the 1987 Consent Judgment 14

 1. The Consent Judgment does not expunge the Board's interest 14

2.	Nothing in the Board’s 2007 Answer or Motion to Dismiss Constitutes a Judicial Admission Precluding the Board from Accepting the Property as Successor Trustee	16
B.	No Grounds Exist to Estop the Board from Accepting the Property as Successor Trustee . .	21
C.	The Trial Court’s Appointment of the Board as Trustee Does Not Contradict the Jury’s Verdict That it had Become Impossible of Impracticable to Use the Property for Trust Purposes	25
1.	Appellants’ Claim That the Board will not use the Property for a Proper Purpose is Unsupportable	26
2.	The Board does not intend to cede the Property	27
3.	The Trust Purposes can be Fulfilled by the Board	28
4.	Maintenance of the Trust is Consistent with the Settlor’s Intent	31
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO ALLOW POST-JUDGMENT DISCOVERY	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Assimos,
356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101 (2002) 12

Brown v. Mem’l Nat’l Home Found.,
329 P.2d 118 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1958),
cert denied, 358 U.S. 943, 9 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1959) 30

Bryant v. Thalhimer Bros., Inc., 113 N.C. App. 1,
437 S.E.2d 519 (1993) 17

Callaham v. Newsom, 251 N.C. 146,
110 S.E.2d 802 (1959) 26

Edmisten v. Sands, 307 N.C. 670,
300 S.E.2d 387 (1983) 31

Frugard v. Pritchard, 338 N.C. 508,
450 S.E.2d 744 (1994) 9

Fulmore v. Howell, 189 N.C. App. 93,
657 S.E.2d 437 (2008) 33

Jones v. Durham Anesthesia Assocs., P.A.,
185 N.C. App. 504, 648 S.E.2d 531 (2007) 17

New Amsterdam Cas. v. Waller,
323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963), cert. denied,
376 U.S. 963, 11 L. Ed. 2d 981 (1964) 17, 18

News & Observer Pub. Co. v. State,
312 N.C. 276, 322 S.E.2d 133 (1984) 32

Powell v. City of Newton, 364 N.C. 562,
703 S.E.2d 723 (2010) 10, 11

Songwooyarn Trading Co. v. Sox Eleven, Inc.,
714 S.E.2d 162, 2011 N.C. App. LEXIS 1173
(N.C. Ct. App. June 21, 2011) 9

State ex rel. Carringer v. Alverson, 254 N.C. 204,
118 S.E.2d 408 (1961) 17

State v. Gay, 334 N.C. 467, 434 S.E.2d 840 (1993) 9

Turner v. Hammocks Beach Corp.,
192 N.C. App. 50, 664 S.E.2d 634 (2008)
 (“Turner I”) 6

Turner v. Hammocks Beach Corp.,
363 N.C. 555, 681 S.E.2d 770 (2009)
 (“Turner II”) *passim*

Walton v. City of Raleigh, 342 N.C. 879,
467 S.E.2d 410 (1996) 15

Weil v. Herring, 207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934) 12

Whitacre P’ship v. BioSignia, Inc.,
358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004) 10, 24

White v. Consol. Planning, Inc.,
166 N.C. App. 283, 603 S.E.2d 147 (2004),
disc. review denied, 359 N.C. 286,
610 S.E.2d 717 (2005) 21

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 8, cmt. sec. (b). (2011) 18, 19

N.C.G.S. § 146-26 (2011) 7

N.C.G.S. § 36C-2-201 (2011) 28

N.C.G.S. § 36C-8-807 (2011) 28

SECONDARY SOURCES

29A Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 783 (2008) 16, 17

Black's Law Dictionary, 146 (8th ed. 2004) 18

George G. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees,
§ 393 n.5 (2010) 30

30B Michael H. Graham, Federal Practice & Procedure Evid.
§ 7026 (Interim ed. 2011) 17
